225
Mycobiology
Taxonomic Study of the Genus Abundisporus in
Korea
Suldbold Jargalmaa1, Myung Soo Park1, Jae Young Park1, Jonathan J. Fong2, Yeongseon Jang3
and Young Woon Lim1,*
1School of Biological Sciences, Seoul National University, Seoul 08826, Korea
2Science Unit, Lingnan University, Tuen Mun, New Territories, Hong Kong

Fungus Collection (SFC) were used in this study. When
available, information on host species was noted. First, we
sorted specimens using macro- and micro-morphological
observations [5, 6, 15]. Initially, three morphological features
were observed for 45 specimens: the number of pores
per mm, basidiospore shape, and basidiospore size. For
observations of micro-morphological features for the
representative specimens of A. pubertatis, slide preparations
were made from dried tissue mounted in 3% KOH and
viewed using a light microscope (Nikon 80i; Nikon, Tokyo,
Japan). We specifically noted the shape and wall thickness
of the basidiospores, as these are features that distinguish
Abundisporus from Fomitopsis—Abundisporus basidiospores
Table 1. Abundisporus pubertatis used in this study
Original ID Specimen No. Substrate Locality Collection date
A. pubertatis SFC20140626-27a Broad-leaved tree Guri-si, Gyeonggi-do, Korea Jun 26, 2014
SFC20140411-07 Broad-leaved tree Jinan-gun, Jeollabuk-do, Korea Apr 11, 2014
SFC20140723-07 Quercus sp. Jinan-gun, Jeollabuk-do, Korea Jul 23, 2014
SFC20140827-10 Quercus sp. Jangsu-gun, Jeollabuk-do, Korea Aug 27, 2014
SFC20140921-17 Broad-leaved tree Jinan-gun, Jeollabuk-do, Korea Sep 21, 2014
A. fuscopurpureus SFC20030927-10a Quercus sp. Hamyang-gun, Gyeongsangnam-do, Korea Sep 27, 2003
SFC20030921-11a Quercus sp. Hamyang-gun, Gyeongsangnam-do, Korea Sep 21, 2003
SFC20040205-02a Quercus sp. Jecheon-si, Chungcheongbuk-do, Korea Feb 5, 2004
SFC20050817-85a Broad-leaved tree Hadong-gun, Gyeongsangnam-do, Korea Aug 17, 2005
SFC20061013-24a Quercus mongolica Pyeongchang-gun, Gangwon-do, Korea Oct 13, 2006
SFC20110921-31a Quercus serrata Wonju-si, Gangwon-do, Korea Sep 21, 2011
SFC20140411-03a Broad-leaved tree Jinan-gun, Jeollabuk-do, Korea Apr 11, 2014
SFC20030614-06 Broad-leaved tree Muju-gun, Jeollabuk-do, Korea Jun 14, 2003
SFC20030723-18 Quercus sp. Muju-gun, Jeollabuk-do, Korea Jul 23, 2003
SFC20030921-60 Broad-leaved tree Geochang-gun, Gyeongsangnam-do, Korea Sep 21, 2003
SFC20030927-05 Quercus mongolica Hamyang-gun, Gyeongsangnam-do, Korea Sep 27, 2003
SFC20031016-05 Broad-leaved tree Jangsu-gun, Jeollabuk-do, Korea Oct 16, 2003
SFC20031017-30 Quercus sp. Jangsu-gun, Jeollabuk-do, Korea Oct 17, 2003
SFC20040317-04 Juniperus rigida Yeongam-gun, Jeollanam-do, Korea Mar 17, 2004
SFC20040525-14 Quercus sp. Hadong-gun, Gyeongsangnam-do, Korea May 25, 2004
SFC20040525-33 Quercus sp. Hadong-gun, Gyeongsangnam-do, Korea May 25, 2004
SFC20040921-31 Quercus serrata Hadong-gun, Gyeongsangnam-do, Korea Sep 21, 2004
SFC20040921-83 Broad-leaved tree Hadong-gun, Gyeongsangnam-do, Korea Sep 21, 2004
SFC20040923-22 Quercus serrata Hadong-gun, Gyeongsangnam-do, Korea Sep 23, 2004
SFC20050720-21 Quercus mongolica Namwon-si, Jeollabuk-do, Korea Jul 20, 2005
SFC20051024-14 Broad-leaved tree Hongcheon-gun, Gangwon-do, Korea Oct 24, 2005
SFC20060509-16 Broad-leaved tree Gurye-gun, Jeollanam-do, Korea May 9, 2006
SFC20060525-19 Broad-leaved tree Muju-gun, Jeollabuk-do, Korea May 25, 2006
SFC20060623-11 Broad-leaved tree Hongcheon-gun, Gangwon-do, Korea Jun 23, 2006
SFC20060708-07 Broad-leaved tree Muju-gun, Jeollabuk-do, Korea Jul 8, 2006
SFC20060809-08 Quercus sp. Danyang-gun, Chungcheongbuk-do, Korea Aug 9, 2006
SFC20061013-06 Quercus mongolica Pyeongchang-gun, Gangwon-do, Korea Oct 13, 2006
SFC20061128-30 Quercus sp. Gapyeong-gun, Gyeonggi-do, Korea Nov 28, 2006
Abundisporus sp. SFC20041105-11a Quercus sp. Sinan-gun, Jeollanam-do, Korea Nov 5, 2004
SFC20140411-29 Quercus sp. Jangsu-gun, Jeollabuk-do, Korea Apr 11, 2014
Fomitopsis rosea SFC20011114-35a Quercus sp. Gurye-gun, Jeollanam-do, Korea Nov 14, 2001
SFC20020515-12 Quercus serrata Boeun-gun, Chungcheongbuk-do, Korea May 15, 2002
SFC20021011-22a Quercus sp. Boeun-gun, Chungcheongbuk-do, Korea Oct 11, 2002
SFC20111029-20a Quercus sp. Pyeongchang-gun, Gangwon-do, Korea Oct 29, 2011
SFC20111227-18a Quercus aliena Chuncheon-si, Gangwon-do, Korea Dec 27, 2011
SFC20120703-08a Quercus sp. Inje-gun, Gangwon-do, Korea Jul 3, 2012
SFC20010710-11 Quercus sp. Gongju-si, Chungcheongnam-do, Korea Jul 10, 2001
SFC20021011-44 Quercus sp. Boeun-gun, Chungcheongbuk-do, Korea Oct 11, 2002
SFC20021108-12a Quercus sp. Boeun-gun, Chungcheongbuk-do, Korea Nov 8, 2002
SFC20110506-08 Broad-leaved tree Wonju-si, Gangwon-do, Korea May 6, 2011
aRepresentative specimens for sequencing.
Taxonomy of the Genus Abundisporus 227
are ellipsoid in shape and have thick walls, while Fomitopsis
basidiospores are cylindrical in shape and have thin walls